Public Document Pack

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

- VENUE: Elisabeth Room - Endeavour
BABERGH House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich
DISTRICT COUNCIL
DATE: Wednesday, 16 May 2018
at 9.30 am
Members

Sue Ayres Michael Holt
Peter Beer Jennie Jenkins
David Busby Adrian Osborne
Michael Creffield Lee Parker
Luke Cresswell Stephen Plumb
Derek Davis David Rose
John Hinton Ray Smith

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the
Committee Clerk.

AGENDA
PART 1
ITEM BUSINESS
Page(s)
1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted.
To receive apologies for absence.
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items
to be considered at this meeting.
3 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME
4 SITE INSPECTIONS

In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager — Growth and
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which
require site inspections.

The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 23 May
2018.




ITEM BUSINESS

Page(s)
5 PL/17/41 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 1-4
THE COMMITTEE
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/41 will be circulated to Members prior
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with
any errata.
a DC/18/00535 & DC/18/00536 The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, 5-14
Woolverstone
b DC/18/00544 The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, Woolverstone 15-22
o DC/18/00978 The Street, Capel St Mary 23 -32
d DC/17/05932 Land Adjacent Well House, Round Maple, 3
[...]
 May 2018


http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE

AWS

CFO

LHA

EA

EH

NE

HSE

MoD

PC

PM

SPS

SWT

TC

Anglian Water Services
County Fire Officer

Local Highway Authority
Environment Agency
English Heritage

Natural England

Health and Safety Executive
Ministry of Defence

Parish Council

Parish Meeting

Suffolk Preservation Society
Suffolk Wildlife Trust

Town Council

Planning Committee
16 May 2018

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5a

Committee Report

Item No: 1 Reference: DC/18/00535 & DC/18/00536
Case Officer: Elizabeth Flood
Ward: Berners.

Ward Member/s: Clir Peter Patrick. Cllr Derek Davis.

RECOMMENDATION — DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT SUBJECT TO RESOLUTION OF LAND
CONTAMINATION, A S.106 AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS

Description of Development

Planning Application and Listed Building Consent. Alterations and extension to form single-
storey dwelling and construction of associated works.

Location

The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, Woolverstone, IP9 1AX

Parish: Woolverstone

Expiry Date: 16/04/2018

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application
Development Type: Minor Dwellings

Applicant: Mr G Braithwaite

Agent: Mr Neil Ward

PART ONE — REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE

The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s:
The site was called into Committee by the Ward Member due to the controversial nature of the proposals.

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit

The application was subject to a Committee site visit on the 25" April 2018.

PART TWO - POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY

Summary of Policies

NPPF - Nati
[...]
fice. Providing a use for the bothies will help to protect them in the long term and anyone
buying the dwelling will be aware of the limitations of the bothies as accommodation.

12. Planning Obligations

12.1. The previous planning applications for developments connected with the Walled Garden have
included a s.106 agreement to protect the Walled Garden and associated structures in the short and long
term. The application for the new dwelling states that a s.106 agreement in unduly onerous and could be
replaced with conditions.

12.2 Officer’'s disagree with this assertion and consider that the proposed new dwelling would only be
acceptable if it was subject to a s.106 agreement to include the following items:

- (1) Only 1 dwelling of the three other dwellings which are currently being constructed to be sold
before the new plot 12 within the Walled Garden is sold. This is to prevent sale of all the other
dwellings, leaving the Walled Garden with no ownership and then future pressure for the subdivision
of the walled garden for more dwellings.

- (2) Long Term Conservation Plan. The original application was subject to a short and long term
conservation plan. The repairs required for within the short term conservation plan have been
undertaken; however the long term conservation plan will ensure that the listed wall and associated
structures are maintained in the long term.

- (3) 1 open day per year of the Walled Garden and associated structures. The wider development
was supported as an exception to the Local Plan Policies due to it being enabling development. It
is therefore appropriate that the Walled Garden is opened one day a year for the public to appreciate
the historic structure

- (4) No sale, lease etc of the Walled Garden and associated structures away from new plot 12. The
historic importance of the Walled Garden is due to its intact ownership. Any subdivision of the
walled garden both physically or through landownership could be very detrimental to the
[...]
additional information regarding land contamination is being
sought from the agent.

PART FOUR — CONCLUSION

13. Planning Balance and Conclusion

13.1. A new dwelling within the Walled Garden would be a significant departure from previous advice and
decisions in relation to the site, where it was considered that any dwellings within the Walled Garden would
be unacceptable. However the circumstances of the site have changed since 2014 when the application
for 4 dwellings has been approved. The majority of the repairs required under the short term conservation
plan have been completed and therefore the liabilities attached to any building from the Walled Garden
and associated structures are much less.

Page 11



13.2 In addition there is a Committee Resolution to approve planning permission for the access to the rear
of plot 11, to provide a new access to plot 12. This has resulted in a physical divide between plot 11 and
the Walled Garden. A dwelling within the Walled Garden would have a better relation with the wall and the
associated structures which should ensure the long term maintenance of the listed structures.

13.3 This case is finely balanced, but subject to the s.106 agreement to ensure that plot 12 is built and
that maintained in the long term it is considered acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION A

That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to:

(2) Subject to resolving the objections of the Environmental Protection Officer in relation to land
contamination.

2) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms to the
satisfaction of the Corporate Manager — Planning for Growth to secure:

e Only 1 dwelling of the three other dwellings (plots 10, 11 and 13/Courtyard House) which are
currently being completed to be sold before the new plot 12 within the Walled Garden is sold.

e Long Term Conservation Plan.

e 1 open day per year of the Walled Garden and associated structures

e No sale, lease etc of the Walled Garden and associated structures away from new plot 12.

e No subdivision of the Walled Garden

e To ensure only one plot 12 dwelling is built

e Any other obligation within the original s.106 agreement

(3) That the Corporate Manager — Planning for Growth be authorised to grant Planning Permission
subject to conditions including:

e Standard time limit

e Approved Plans

e Details of materials

¢ Asrecommended by the Heritage Officer in relation to details of the new building.

¢ Asrecommended by highways

¢ Removal of new entrance to the walled garden from plot 11 and closure of access gate to plot 11

(4) That in the event of the issue of land contamination not being resolved or Planning obligations
referred to in Resolution (1) or (2) above not being secured that the Corporate Manager —
Planning for Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission on appropriate grounds.

RECOMMENDATION B

Grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions including:

e Standard time limit

e Approved Plans

e Details of materials

¢ Asrecommended by the Heritage Officer in relation to details of the new building.
¢ Removal of new entrance to the walled garden from plot 11

Page 12



Application No: DC/18/00535 and DC/18/00536
Location: The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane

Parish: Woolverstone

dﬁl’."f""”””/"’?Ag',_'..'”””4r”””’”””””/”’//./”"#w"”/?””
AN RRRRRny N P R, el

SOOI A SRR AR ANANA NN 2r.’l’“vll'll/ﬁ“fl”w?””””””””’/”’///,.OMQ.“"””””’”
AT TGRS TR AT AL O LA LA L AL A AR RN 7,

’M Al L AR ORRRRARRARR R R R R R RRRR T TaAN

=
]
©
[=
3
=}
a1]
0]
o
<
[=}
=1 [ > SRS N T T T IR A A TR RRRR R
= N R T T T T L T A AT T T TS AR A T T T T L L OO AR RN
5 N I T T T T T T T T T T T T A T T AR T AR U NN NG R 2O NRRRERE, L SRR
o N A T i T i i T T TS S A A AR O WU RRE ZAR U TSRS 77 AN LR R
R A T T T T T T T T TS SSSS AR Cdi i G AR AL LTRSS A i RO RO TR
D N AL ALAL AR Y AR AR R, AN TN N

D The Site

/. o Y e AT L A T T T
AT - ALY AT TR IR R T T TR
ML LM MMM Sttt i 
[...]
ART FOUR — CONCLUSION

10. Planning Balance and Conclusion

10.1. The proposed garage and extended residential curtilage are minor proposals, there is a Committee
resolution to approve a similar garage and the original application included the east slip garden. It is
considered that this application can be treated as a standalone application and would not have any
implications of the wider use of the site.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions including:

Standard time limit

Works to the existing garage in accordance with the approved plans to be undertaken within three
months

Approved Plans

Parking spaces

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/18/00544

Parish: Woolverstone

Location: The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane

Listed Buildings

Legend

mm] Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - Grade 1

D The Site
D Built up Area Boundary

©
o
<
Q
o
©
Q
[72]
©
|
©
1
T
©
3]
o
w
&

<
5
c
2
8
N
R

R R BUA
URAELLALLLURRRRR AR = S I RN AR A AL LU L LLL LU LA AL LR LR - SAAAR A
ANVAFS SSUTISMTASAGAGALAGGAGUGGIRRRERE | VAN AR A

’/””””””’l .Zv"””’/é\ "’2.." N "””,”””’/’?

AR I TN N L SSSSESEY AS CAIAT THMLLLL . AN MRS A RRRT O TR\ R

’49””””""" AV AR 2 AT R U TR LARRRES A TR AR St N
FAATTHHHHHHH S S SS_hr 4 S AR G AR SRRSO N WA AT ARRRURSRSRSRRR, Y

ﬁl/ AN LA AR =, _N"”f””’,"f'fda"hg AARARRNN | VAV AR RN

’/ M TSRS s SR w””‘v”"f. == VO L VAR RSSO
’6/ ?””””””””’4&4 & ,

0
"‘N.lth.‘lb// NP ) BT AR 000
PR ) S Y T A o S R A F'/‘//OP’// DR L 40\0O
SRR T T 4 A A S A, SN AR L P %
SO AN S A S S O S A RS AN A RS Jf”’dfdfdfdfdrfff< SR/ F”’/‘b’.ﬂ.”’//? Yo W
SOSSEARARE RSN AR ARSI SN N J.Jrl.fdrdrdrdr”d SR/ NSt R 9%
\ Y S

- "”’/g./ BRSNS ASSS /’dfdfdrdrdrdrdrdrdrdrdrdrérf N

RN R
b”i’ h"’ "/

- = !
SN /o..

SO ?’/ f”’fdﬁv//f/’/’/’;“‘
N N A S S S O OO OOSASASORSN AN S 00
”’”’4?‘// 7171”14 ,ln'/.r,l4r/' otl/
*’%
A

SOSANENESSST ff/’//ﬂlﬂ NN AW r//l‘ l o < // \
RMAMLLLLLGA A LT RRRRR L TR AR iRy / /I %Y
““I AN | Y VN N /’él

oS
AR AR ER RN IJ.../”’I A ////h//

SO R, N SVENT N
SLLLRRY SRR e "’4'

2016

of
ancs Survey on behalf of HMS

Reproduced by permission

Ordn

© Crown copyright and database ri

ht
Survey Licence number 180023274

Ordnance

01473 B22801

Telephone
hinico

icom * 011473 B25878
K

wew babergh gov.ul

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5c

Committee Report

Item No: 3 Reference: DC/18/00978
Case Officer: Samantha Summers
Ward: Mid Samford

Ward Members: Sue Carpendale and Fenella Swan

RECOMMENDATION — GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS

Description of Development

Application for replacement church building with multi-functional use spaces for church groups
and the community, a commercial kitchen, office, plant, WC and storage. The first floor will
include the main worship space, a secondary kitchen, meeting, WC and storage spaces.
Location

The Street, Capel St Mary Ipswich Suffolk IP9 2EQ

Parish: Capel St Mary

Expiry Date: 18/04/18

Application Type: Full planning application
Development Type:

Applicant: Revd Andrew Sankey

Agent: Archangel Ltd

PART ONE — REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE

The application is referred to committee for the following reason:

Ward member call in and was heard at the Delegation Panel. The Panel concluded the issue of parking
associated with the redevelopment of an established chapel was an issue and could be repeated elsewhere
in the District and raised issues of more than local significance. It was also noted that the volume and
nature of objections indicated that the application was controversial.

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit

None

PART TWO - POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY

Summary of Policies

Babergh Core Strategy 2014:

. CS1 Applying the Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh
CS2 Settlement Pattern Policy

CS3 Strategy for Growth and Development

CS12 Sustainable Design and Construction Standards

CS15 Implementing Sustainable Develo
[...]
ting, however, the change in location of the entrance will reduce noise
nuisance from people entering and leaving the site. The large expanse of building and roof on the
boundary will be broken up by the introduction of a green roof on the roof slope facing the neighbour
which will soften the appearance of the building. Overlooking issues from first floor windows can be
mitigated by condition.

No one can deny that an updated, modern purpose built community building will bring significant
social benefits to the local resident population. Therefore, this is considered to be sustainable
development which will encourage community use in a purpose-built building to cater for all age
groups which is reinforced by two lifts being provided for wheelchair users.

There are constraints facing the site, most notably the proximity of the neighbouring dwelling and
its associated private open space. The existing building, although mainly single storey, does have
two storey elements and also has the height of a two-storey building in the main chapel. The use
is existing and the proposal will enable the space to be used in a more flexible manor which will
benefit the wider community who may feel intimidated to use a religious space for community
activities.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to grant planning
permission subject to the following conditions:

Standard Time Limit

Approved Plans and Documents

Agreement of Materials

Agreement of Brickwork Bond

Agreement of Window Treatment to First Floor Windows to Western Elevation
Construction Management Plan

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/18/00978
Parish: Capel St Mary

Location: Methodist Church, The Street

Legend Listed Buildings

m]]II Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - Grade 1 D The Site
m Special Landscape Area .

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5d

Committee Report

Item No: 4 Referen
[...]
p-to-date if the local planning authority cannot
demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites’.

Page 38



38

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

. Paragraph 14 of the NPPF states;

“At the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable
development, which should be seen as a golden thread running through both plan-making and
decision-taking.

For decision-taking this means:

e approving development proposals that accord with the development plan without delay; and
e where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting
permission unless:

— any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits,
when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole; or — specific policies in
this Framework indicate development should be restricted”.

As such, the effect of paragraphs 47, 49 and 14 are that;

o the local authority should be able to identify a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to
provide five years worth of housing against their housing requirements;

¢ that where such a supply cannot be demonstrated, policies for the supply of housing should not
be considered up-to-date, and;

o where policies are not up-to-date, permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of
doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against
the policies in this Framework taken as a whole or where specific policies in this Framework
indicate development should be restricted. Policy CS1 sets out a similar approach where
relevant Core Strategy policies are out-of-date

As set out above, the Supreme Court in May 2017 has clarified the position with regards to ‘policies
for the supply of housing’ and how that is to be considered. Officers note that the judgement makes
it clear that the meaning of that expression is not the real issue, and that the absence of a five-
year housing land supply triggers the application of paragraph 14 of the NPPF, and that in applying
the ‘tilted balance’ required by this paragraph, it is necessary to consider the weight to attach to all
of the relevant development plan policies.

It is considered that policy CS3, is a policy for the supply of housing. It is, therefore, considered
that paragraph 14 of the NPPF is engaged with regards to this proposal. So, too, is policy CS1.

Whilst there would be economic benefits of the scheme both while the houses were being
constructed and resulting from future residents using local facilities contributing to the wider local
economy, the economic benefits from construction would be temporary and the residents would
be largely reliant on the car to access services outside of the village, it is likely that many economic
benefits would be received outside of Edwardstone and therefore these are given limited weight.

Whilst the provision of 2 dwellings would contribute to the identified significant undersupply of
housing, the site would not be in an accessible location to accommodate the proposed number of
houses.

Furthermore, the route to the main built up areas beyond Edwardstone do not benefit from a public
footpath for the majority of the way and there are no significant services or facilities in the
immediate group of buildings that the proposed dwelling would form part of.

Page 39



44. Therefore for convenience reasons, at night and in poor weather future occupants would be
dependent on and would choose to use a private car for the majority of their journeys which is the
least sustainable mode of transport. Thus, the proposed development would be in conflict with
Policy CS15 of the CS and contrary to the aims of the Framework which seeks to promote
sustainable forms of transport and reduce greenhouse gas emissions.

RECOMMENDATION
Refuse planning permission for the following reasons;

Policy CS2 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014) states that planning permission will be permitted only in
the Countryside in exceptional circumstances subject to proven justifiable need. CS15 requires new
development to demonstrate how the proposal addresses the key issues and objectives identified in the
Core Strategy. The site is not well related to the existing settlement, and no supporting evidence has been
provided that justifies the need for the proposal, and that the site is a sustainable location. As a result, the
proposal does not accord with policies CS2, and CS15.

Whilst paragraph 14 of the NPPF provides a presumption in favour of sustainable development, it is
necessary to consider whether any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a
whole; or specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be restricted. The assessment
of the application has identified that the proposal does not comply with the development plan and,
notwithstanding that the Council does not have a five-year housing land supply, it is considered that the
unsustainable location significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development when
considered against the Framework as a whole.

Page 40



Application No: DC/17/05932

Parish: Edwardstone

Location: Land Adjacent to Well House, Round Maple

Legend Listed Buildings

EDID] Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - Grade 1 D The Site
hoo0] Special Landscape Area I:l Grade 2 D Built up Area Boundary
/7] Conservation Area - Grade 2 *

BABERGH D.ISTRICT COUNCIL Reproduced by permission of

Corks Lane_, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
Vorking Toae Telephone : 01473 822601 © Crown copyright and database right 2016
Working Together minicom : 01473 825878 Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023274

www.babergh.gov.uk

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 PL/17/41 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	5a DC/18/00535 & DC/18/00536 The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, Woolverstone
	Site plan

	5b DC/18/00544 The Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, Woolverstone
	Site plan

	5c DC/18/00978 The Street, Capel St Mary
	Site plan

	5d DC/17/05932 Land Adjacent Well House, Round Maple, Edwardstone
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ELISABETH ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres David Busby 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Alan Ferguson 
Michael Holt Jennie Jenkins 
Adrian Osborne Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 
Ray Smith  

 

John Hinton was unable to be present:  
 
160   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Alan Ferguson (substituting for John Hinton) 
 

 

161   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 Jennie Jenkins declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 – Application No 
DC/18/00978 because her partner, Gordon Jones, is a Cabinet Member at Suffolk 
County Council. 
 
David Busby declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 – Application No 
DC/18/00978 in his capacity as a member of the Capel Community Trust. 
 

 

162   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

163   PL/17/41 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/41 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/17/41 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 



 

 
 
  Application No.     Representations from 
 
DC/18/00535 and DC/18/00536 Simon Quantrill (Parish Council) 
 Matthew March (Objector) 
 Neil Ward (Agent for the Applicant) 
  
DC/18/00544 Neil Ward (Agent for the Applicant) 
 
DC/18/00978 

 
Chris Matthews (Parish Council) 
Rebecca Richardson (Objector) 
Maggie Boswell (Supporter) 

 Apos Petrakis (Agent for the Applicant) 
Revd Andrew Sankey (Applicant – to answer 
questions) 
Sue Carpendale (Ward Member) 

  
DC/17/05932 Joanna Robinson (Supporter) 
 Mrs Milsom (Applicant) 

Peter le Greys (Agent for the Applicant – to 
answer questions) 
Bryn Hurren (Ward Member) 

 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/41 be made as follows:- 
 

 

164   DC/18/00535 & DC/18/00536 THE WALLED GARDEN, NURSERY LANE, 
WOOLVERSTONE  
 

 WOOLVERSTONE 
 

Application Nos. DC/18/00535 and 
DC/18/00536 
Paper PL/17/41 – Item 1 

 
Full Application and Application for 
Listed Building Consent – alterations 
and extension to form single-storey 
dwelling and construction of 
associated works, The Walled 
Garden, Nursery Lane. 

 
The Case Officer, Elizabeth Flood in introducing this application, advised Members 
that the outstanding information regarding land contamination had now been 
received, as a result of which item (1) of Recommendation A (Page 12 of the officer 
report) was no longer required. 
 
The Heritage Officer, Jonathan Duck, was present at the meeting, and reiterated the 
Heritage view that it was essential to retain the Listed Building, with the house being 
in the garden.  



 

 
Members were aware of the concerns expressed by the agent about the terms of the 
Section 106 agreement and concluded that this should remain as recommended by 
the officers if planning permission was granted. 
  
Recommendation A (planning application) as amended was proposed and seconded 
and carried on being put to the vote.  Recommendation B (Listed Building 
application) was then moved and carried. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager – Growth and 

Sustainable Planning to grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation or Undertaking on 
appropriate terms to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of 
terms: 

 

  That only 1 dwelling of the three other dwellings (plots 10,11 and 
13/Courtyard House) which are currently being completed may be 
sold before the new plot 12 within the Walled Garden is sold 

  Long Term Conservation Plan 

  1 open day per year of the Walled Garden and associated structures 

  No sale, lease etc of the Walled Garden and associated structures 
away from new plot 12 

  No subdivision of the Walled Garden 

  To ensure only one plot 12 dwelling is built 

  Any other obligation within the original S106 Agreement 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including:- 
 

  Standard time limit 

  Approved plans 

  Details of materials 

  As recommended by the Heritage Officer in relation to details of the 
new building 

  As recommended by highways 

  Removal of new entrance to the Walled Garden from plot 11 and 
closure of access gate to plot 11 
 

(2) That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) 
above not being secured to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manger – 
Growth and Sustainable Planning he be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on appropriate grounds. 

 
(3) That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

  Standard time limit 

  Approved plans 

  Details of materials 
 



 

  As recommended by the Heritage Officer in relation to details of the 
new building 

  Removal of new entrance to the Walled Garden from plot 11 and 
closure of access gate to plot 11 

 
165   DC/18/00544 THE WALLED GARDEN, NURSERY LANE, WOOLVERSTONE  

 
 WOOLVERSTONE 

 
Application Nos. DC/18/00544  
Paper PL/17/41 – Item 2 

 
Full Application – erection of 
detached double garage and 
associated works and revised 
curtilage, The Walled Garden, 
Nursery Lane. 

 
The Case Officer, Elizabeth Flood, informed Members that there were no updates to 
the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Works to the existing garage in accordance with the approved plans to be 
undertaken within three months 

 Approved Plans 

 Parking spaces 
 

166   DC/18/00978 THE STREET, CAPEL ST MARY  
 

 CAPEL ST MARY 
 

Application No. DC/18/00978  
Paper PL/17/41 – Item 3 

 
Full Application and Application for 
replacement church building with 
multi-functional use spaces for 
church groups and the community, a 
commercial kitchen, office, plant, WC 
and storage.  The first floor will 
include the main worship space, a 
secondary kitchen, meeting, WC and 
storage spaces, The Street.  

 
The Case Officer, Samantha Summers, in introducing this item, informed Members 
that there were no updates to the report. 
 
After listening to the comments of the public speakers, and following an initial 
discussion, Members concluded that they needed further information regarding light 
assessment and the relationship of ridge heights to neighbouring property before 
they could proceed to determine the application.  A motion to defer consideration on 
that basis was carried on being put to the vote. 



 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of Item 3 of Paper PL/17/41 (Application No DC/18/00978) 
be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee to enable submission of 
Daylight / Sunlight Assessment and drawing to show overlay of proposed and 
existing ridge heights in relation to neighbouring property. 
 

167   DC/17/05932 LAND ADJACENT WELL HOUSE, ROUND MAPLE, 
EDWARDSTONE  
 

 EDWARDSTONE 
 

Application Nos. DC/17/05932  
Paper PL/17/41 – Item 1 

 
Full Application – erection of 2 two-
bed dwellings, land adjacent Well 
House, Round Maple. 

 
The Case Officer, Jamie Edwards, in introducing this item, referred to the Addendum 
Note to Paper PL/17/05932 which contained the following:- 
 

 Summary of Heritage Comments received following production of the officer 
report. 

 Consequential revision of pages 38-40 of the report covering PART FOUR – 
CONCLUSION and including a revised officer recommendation. 

 
He also corrected the information on Page 35 in B: Representations which should 
read 3 (not 4) objections and 8 (not 7) in support. 
 
During the debate on this item, it appeared that Members might be minded to 
consider granting planning permission.  The Case Officer referred to the Heritage 
Officer’s comment that he would be prepared to re-consider his advice to Committee 
if the applicant was prepared to amend the design of the proposed cart lodges as 
reported in the Addendum Note and that this could be conditioned in any approval.  
Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager addressed comments made by the agent 
regarding a recent appeal in Braintree District and confirmed that the reference to 
‘isolated’ was not relevant to this application in that the site was not considered 
isolated in relation to other dwellings in the locality.  However, the three strands of 
sustainability should be taken into account.  
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation of refusal as revised and set out in the 
Addendum Note, a recommendation of approval with conditions was moved on the 
grounds that the benefits of the proposed development outweighed the small degree 
of harm which it represented, and that those benefits included the need for this type 
of housing and therefore paragraph 14 of the NPPF was engaged.   At this point, Jo 
Hooley, the Legal Adviser to the Committee, referred Members to recent Judicial 
Review proceedings against Babergh which focussed on the importance of giving 
considered reasons and clearly identifying the exceptional circumstances which exist 
in each case. 
 
 
 



 

Further discussion followed as a result of which no additional reasons or exceptional 
circumstances were identified and the motion to approve proceeded on the basis of 
the need for this type of housing and the benefits outweighing the harm, as referred 
to above.  The voting was 7 in favour of approval with 7 against.  The Chairman 
exercised his casting vote against approval and the motion was lost. 
 
The revised recommendation of refusal as set out in the Addendum Note was 
proposed and seconded, resulting in the same equality of votes as before.  The 
Chairman exercised his casting vote in favour of the motion to refuse the grant of 
permission. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

 Policy CS2 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014) states that planning 
permission will be permitted only in the Countryside in exceptional 
circumstances subject to proven justifiable need.  CS15 requires new 
development to demonstrate how the proposal addresses the key issues 
and objectives identified in the Core Strategy.  The site is not well related 
to the existing settlement, and no supporting evidence has been provided 
that justifies the need for the proposal, and that the site is a sustainable 
location.  As a result, the proposal does not accord with policies CS2, 
and CS15.  

 

 Whilst paragraph 14 of the NPPF provides a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, it is necessary to consider whether any 
adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies 
in the Framework taken as a whole; or specific policies in this Framework 
indicate development should be restricted.  

 

 Policy CN06 of the Babergh Local Plan (2006) states that new 
development should be of an appropriate scale, form, siting and detailed 
design to harmonise with the existing building and its setting.  The 
excessively large cart lodge causes harm to the grade II listed building, 
contrary to Policy CN06.  Furthermore, with regards to the NPPF the 
proposal would fail to comply with the requirements of paragraphs 14 
and 134, in that the harm caused is not outweighed by the public benefit.  

 

 The assessment of the application has identified that the proposal does 
not comply with the development plan and, notwithstanding that the 
Council does not have a five-year housing land supply, it is considered 
that the unsustainable location significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the development when considered against the Framework 
as a whole. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.45 p.m. 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 


